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1 Reference Design 
 

1.1. Introduction  

 

This document provides the reference design for Quectel L26-DR module. 

 

1.2. Schematics  

 

The schematics illustrated in the following pages are provided for your reference only. 
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MCU Circuit

3.3V MCU

Notes:

2. R101 and R102 are reserved for debugging the waveform of UART.

Note 1

Note 2

1. An open collector driver circuit is suggested to control the RESET_N. 

R101

0R

R102

0R

VCC

GND

GPIO_X

RXD

GPIO_X

TXD

GPIO_X

U101

Q101

DTC143ZEBTL

[1]TXD_MCU_3.3V[3] UART_RX

[1]RXD_MCU_3.3V[3] UART_TX

[2,3,5] VCC_3.3V

[1]TXD_MCU_3.3V

[1]RXD_MCU_3.3V

[3]WAKE_UP

[3]WI [3]RESET_N
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Power Suppply

LDO Application

DC-DC Application

It is used when the input voltage is below 7V.

When the input voltage is above 7V, a DC-DC converter should be used to convert high input

DC12V Input
DC-DC

DC 5V Output
LDO

DC 3.3V Output to module

voltage to 5V output, and then use an LDO to convert it to 3.3V for the module.

Example:

It is recommended to choose an LDO with a minimum output current of 150mA.

Note:

C201
4.7uF

C202

100nF

R201
10K

C204

100nF

C203

4.7uF

1 VIN

2 GND

3 EN

5
VOUT

4FB

U201
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R202
73.2K +/-1%

R203
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[5] VCC_5V

VCC_3.3V
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V_BCKP is designed to supply power for L26-DR's RTC logic circuit when

Indicating Circuit for TIMEPULSE

Module Interfaces

The TIMEPULSE indicator will blink at 1Hz frequency when L26-DR

Module Interfaces

Test Points 

Charging Circuit for RTC Logic

VCC_3.3V is powered off.

4. The test points are reserved for debugging the GNSS module.

1. UART can be used for NMEA/PSTM output and firmware upgrade.

Notes:

Note:

Note:

3. It is recommended to add a TVS near the VBAT and make sure the

Note 3

Note 1

Note 4

maximum capacitance of C301 does not exceed 10uF.

Note 2

2. Pull up BOOT to VCC with a 10KΩ resistor when the module is turned on,

the module will enter bootloader download mode. 

module is turned on.
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Antenna Interface

1. The PI type circuit (R401, C402, C403) is reserved for antenna impedance matching. 

2. The impedance of RF trace should be controlled as 50Ω and the trace length

    should be kept as short as possible.

By default,  R401 is 0Ω while C402 and C403 are not mounted.

Active Antenna

Passive Antenna

Reference Design for Antenna Detection Circuit

(Optional)
LNA Circuit

1. The PI type circuit (R406, C405, C406) is reserved for antenna impedance matching.

By default, R406 is 0Ω while C405 and C406 are not mounted.

2. If an external LNA is added between the passive antenna and L26-DR module, the total

sensitivity and TTFF can be further improved.

3. In the typical reference circuit with BGA524N6, C407 is used to block DC and

4. The impedance of RF trace should be controlled as 50Ω and the trace length should be

kept as short as possible.

L402 is used to optimize the impedance. By default, C407 is 1nF and L402 is 8.2nH.

Notes:

Notes:

3. For more details, please refer toQuectel_L26-DR_Hardware_Design. 

5. For more details, please refer toQuectel_L26-DR_Hardware_Design. 
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CAN Interface

FWD Interface WHEELTICK Interface

CAN/FWD/WHEELTICK Interface Designs

1. The power supply of the CAN chip should be the same as that of L26-DR module.

Notes:

FWD is used to input vehicle forward/backward status signals.

Note:

WHEELTICK is used to input vehicle odometer signal.

Note:

Note 1

2. CAN is used to request speed information of a vehicle.
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